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STEAM&GO

The Housekeeper Pro Series
Multi-Function Steamer
Model: SAG806D

INSTRUCTION MANUAL:

Please read all instructions carefully and retain for future
reference.

GETTING STARTED:

Remove the appliance from the box.

Remove any packaging from the product.

Place the packaging inside the box and either store or dispose
for safety.

IN THE BOX:

- Steam Mop Body (Hand-held unit)

- Handle Tube

- Handle

- Squeegee Attachment

» Metal Brush Tool

« Nylon Brush Tool

« Accessory Adaptor

- Angled Nozzle

« Brush Tool

- Scraping Tool

- Steamer Cloth

« Steam shelf

« Carpet Glider

« Microfibre Cloths x 2

- Triangle Detergent Spray Mop Head Instruction Manual
- Instruction Manual 1



FEATURES:

- Steam cleaning freshens carpets and cleans tiles, vinyl and
hardwood floors

« Quick start

- Lightweight

- Transparent tank allows monitoring of water level

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

« Please ensure that you read the full safety and operational
instructions within the manual included with your steam mop.

« When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions
should always be followed.

- Check that the voltage indicated on the rating plate
corresponds with that of the local network before connecting the
appliance to the mains power supply.

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) who are not mentally able, physically capable,
experienced or do not understand the product. They should be
given supervision and instruction in the use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

- Do not direct steam at people, animals, electrical appliances or
electrical outlets.

- Keep this appliance and cord out of reach of children.
- This appliance must not be used by children.

Warning: Danger of scalding. Please use caution when using the
steam cleaner. The steam emitted from the openings is very hot.

- Do not immerse the appliance in water.

- Do not leave the appliance unattended whilst connected to the
mains power supply.
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- Do not immerse the appliance in water.

- Do not leave the appliance unattended whilst connected to the
mains
power supply.

« Do not leave the appliance connected to an electrical outlet
when not in use.

«Never pull the power cord to disconnect the appliance from the
socket. Keep the appliance cord away from heat sources and
sharp edges.

« Do not use the appliance with wet hands.

« Do not pull or carry the appliance by the cord, pull the cord
around sharp corners or expose the cord to heated surfaces.

- Do not use this appliance on leather, wax polished furniture or
floors, synthetic fabrics, velvet or other delicate, steam sensitive
materials.

- Do not use the appliance on any unsealed hard floor surfaces.

Note: Surfaces treated with wax and some non-wax floors may
lose their sheen due to the heat and steam action. It is
recommended to test an isolated surface area before
proceeding.

- Never add de-scaling, aromatic, alcoholic or detergent products
into the steam mop as this may cause damage and doing so will
void your warranty.

« This appliance gets very hot during use, exercise extreme
caution.

Note: Always wear suitable shoes when using this appliance and
when changing the accessories; do not wear slippers or
open-toed footwear.



- This microfiber cleaning pad must be installed correctly before
use.

- This appliance contains no user serviceable parts. All repairs
should be carried out by a qualified engineer; improper repairs
may place the user at serious risk of harm.

- This appliance is intended for household use only. It should not
be used for commercial purposes.

- Never leave the steam mop on a floor area stationary whilst on
for longer than 15 seconds. Leaving the mop in this position may
cause a build up of a pale residue on the surface.

- To increase the life of your appliance, it is recommended that
you filter the water using the jug and filter included or use
de-mineralized water.

If using to clean hobs and ovens, you must not direct the steam
towards any electrical connections.

e Ensure the device is disconnected from the mains before
cleaning.

« Please ensure hobs and ovens are fully cooled before
attempting to clean.

- Do not use this appliance for any purpose other than that for
which it is designed.

« Never force the steam unit onto the mop head as this could
potentially damage the steam mop.

- Do not use the appliance after a malfunction or if it has been
dropped or damaged in any way.

- If the supply cord or plug is damaged, it must be replaced by a
qualified engineer to avoid a hazard.



SPECIFICATION:

Model: SAG806D

Rated Voltage: 120V

Rated Frequency: 60Hz

Output Power: 1550W

Water Tank Capacity: 350ml Detergent Tank Capacity: 300ml

DESCRIPTION OF PARTS:

1. Handle

2. Up cord hook

3. telescope tube

4. Down cord hook

5. Power switch

6. Water tank cover

7. Triangle detergent head
8.Cup

9. Steamer cloth
10.Garment attachment
11. Squeegee attachment
12.Angled nozzle

13. Scrape tool

14. Brush tool

15. Big nylon brush tool
16. Small metal brush tool
17. Steamer jet

18. Carpet glider

19. Microfiber cloth

20. Detergent button

21. Detergent tank

22. Detergent spray mouth



ASSEMBLY:
ATTACHING THE HANDLE:

. Slide the handle into the extension tube until it locks into
position.

. Slide the extension tube with the handle installed in to the
steam mop body until it locks into place.

- The handle can be removed from the steam mop body for easy
storage by pressing the handle tube button.

ATTACHING THE STEAM HEAD:

- Slide the bottom end of the steam mop body onto the triangle
mop head until the triangle mop head spindle locks into place.
Hold both parts of the unit and gently push the clip into the
handle. This will lock the two parts into position.

Warning: Never force the steam mop body onto the triangle mop
head, as this could potentially damage the steam mop. Always
attach the triangle mop head using both hands, ensuring it locks
into place correctly.

- The triangle steam head can be removed from the main body by
pressing the button on the triangle steam head spindle.

ATTACHING A MICROFIBRE CLOTH:

Position the microfiber cloth onto the triangle steam head and
secure it.

ATTACHING THE CARPET GLIDER:
Position the microfiber cloth into the triangle steam head and

place the carpet glider over and around the microfiber cloth. To
remove, simply push the carpet glider by foot.



INSTRUCTION FOR USE:

FILLING THE WATER TANK

« Open the water tank cap and fill the tank with 350ml of water.
FILLING THE TANK DURING USE:

« Turn off the switch and open the tank and pour in the water. Seal
the tank and turn on to activate the steam.

Warning: Never place de-scaling, aromatic, alcoholic or detergent
products in the steam mop tank, this will cause damage to the
appliance and void your warranty.

USING THE STEAM MOP:

» Plug the appliance into the mains power supply and switch on. The
indicator lights on unit will iluminate Green.

« It will take approximately 20 seconds for the appliance to preheat,
and then the appliance is ready for use.

« Steam will run continuously until turned off or the unit runs out of
water.

« A full tank will supply approximately 15 minutes of steam. If the
water tank is empty, the pump will make a little pumping noise and
will shake; the switch must be turned off immediately. Refill the water
tank following the instructions above.

USING DETERGENT RELEASE:

1. Fill detergent (diluted with water) by funnel and cup

2. Press the detergent spray button by foot.

Remark: if the spray nozzle becomes clogged, you can clean it by
removing it form the mop head. To remove it, place a flat screwdriver
on the nozzle and lift. The nozzle will pop off. Run the spray nozzle
under warm water to clean it out. Reinsert the spray nozzle into
nozzle hole, push it into place.



USING AS A HAND-HELD STEAMER:

« Press the handle tube button to remove the handle from the steam
mop body.

Install the accessory adaptor at the top of the steam mop body until it
locks into position.

« Choose the required accessories and install by aligning the arrow
indicators and turning clockwise.

ACCESSORIES:

Accessories Picture Suggested use
Nylon Brush Tools Ovens, hobs, showers, bath
WARNING: be tubs, tiles, toys, refrigerators,
careful of metal Q) etc.
brush to scratch the <1j
surface
Angled Nozzle /@\\ Stove tops, taps, sinks, hard

[ to reach areas etc.

Brush Tool “‘)\ Cleaning grout lines,
“ﬂ\g sanded or non-sanded.

Scraping baked on food,
grime and grease.
Removing residue or other
different substances from
surfaces such as hobs and
ovens.

Scraper Tool

Steamer jet Sink, gas stove, faucet
grout, microwaves oven,
rang hood, hard to reach

area etc.




attachment and
Garment cloth

Squeegee Shower screens, mirrors

Attachment and glass. Remove
creases from sofa,
tablecloths etc

Garment Steaming sofa,

tablecloths and
garment etc.

Microfibre Clothe

For general cleaning
of hard floors and

R carpets.
Carpet glider For cleaning
@ carpet use
Measuring cup — To fill water
J

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE:

« Ensure the appliance is unplugged from the mains supply and has

cooled sufficiently before cleaning.

« Drain any remaining water from the tank and clean after every use.

« Clean the accessories in warm, soapy water and leave to dry.
Decalcify the Water Tank Interior




DECALCIFY THE WATER TANK INTERIOR:

« To clean calcium deposits that builds up inside the water tank, add
one or two tablespoons of white vinegar to a full tank and then
shake.

Note: Do not turn the steamer on.
REMOVING LIMESCALE:

« If the appliance begins to produce steam more slowly than usual or
stops producing steam, you may need to remove limescale.

« Limescale can develop over time on the metal parts of the
appliance and greatly affect its performance. It is recommended to
remove limescale on a moment basis or after every 25-50 uses.

« The frequency of removal depends on the hardness of your tap
water and how often you use your steamer. If you live in an especially
hard water area, you may need to use de-mineralized water.

USING A CLEANING SOLUTION:

- Prepare a solution of 1/3 white vinegar and 2/3 tap water and add to
the water tank.

« Secure and position the unit to ensure any steam released is aimed
away from the floor or surrounding objects and surfaces.

« Plug the appliance into the mains power supply and turn on; allow
the unit to produce steam until all the solution is used.

» Repeat the above procedures as often as necessary then fill the
tank with fresh water and rinse.
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« Fill the tank to the max. level with fresh water, switch on and
release steam through the system until the water tank is empty.

Warning: Do not leave the steamer unattended during the
limescale removal process and/or during use.

Note: Perform a test on a suitable isolated surface after
limescale removal to ensure there is no debris left in the unit.

Note: Due to the mature of UK water suppliers, some areas of
the country experience large amounts of limescale build-up. If
you live in one of these areas you may need to decalcify the unit
more often.

CLEANING BLOCKED ACCESSORIES:

» Due to the high mineral water content in certain areas, you
may notice less steam from the accessories; this may be caused
by calcium build-up inside the nozzle:

CLEANING CALCIUM BUILDUP:

« It is recommended to use the vinegar solution inside the
affected accessory then fill the water tank with water according
to the directions and run a continuous jet of steam through the
affected accessory for several minutes to clear the pathway.

« Aim the appliance at a neutral surface or cleaning cloth to
ensure do debris is emitted.

CLEANING THE MICROFIBRE CLOTHS:

« The microfiber cloths are machine washable on a warm setting;
always use a mild detergent. For best results, lay flat to dry.

Note: never use bleach or fabric softener when cleaning the
microfiber cloths.
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STORAGE:

After use, turn the appliance off and unplug from the mains power

supply.

Remove the water tank and empty out any residual water, then clean
the outer surface with a dry cloth.
Remove the cleaning pad and wash ready for the next use. Store the
appliance in a dry area out of reach of children.

Troubleshooting :

Problem

Possible Reason

Possible Solution

Reduced
Steam or No

Water tank may be empty.
Steam nozzle may be

Fill the water tank.
Clean the steam

in. Internal fuse is blown.
Handle is not inserted
correctly.

Replace the fuse or reset
breaker.

Plug the cord into a
working circuit.

Contact customer
services.

Check that the handle is
fir.

Steam. blocked. nozzle.
There is no power to the Ensure the appliance is
unit. plugged in.
The steam button wasn’t Press the steam
pressed. button.
Steam control knob is set Turn the steam control
to min. knob clockwise to Max.
L Blown fuse or breaker. Replace the fuse or
Unit Will Not | p,\ver cord not plugged reset breaker.
Turn On.

Plug the cord into a
working circuit.
Contact customer
services.

Check that the handle
is firmly connected to
the steam mop body.
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STEAM&GO

Pro Séries tout usage Nettoyant a Vapeur
Modele : SAG806D

Manuel d'Instructions

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions et les
conserver pour référence ultérieure.

Mise en Marche

Retirez I'appareil de son emballage.
Retirer tout emballage du produit.

Placez I'emballage a l'intérieur de la boite et rangez-le ou

disposez-le en lieu sdr.
Dans la Boite

- Corps de Nettoyant a Vapeur (Appareil a main)
- Tube de Poignée

- Poignée

. Attache pour raclette

« Outil a brosse métallique

« Outil a brosse en nylon

- Adaptateur pour accessoires

- Buse coudée

« Outil Pinceau

« Outil a Gratter

« Tissu Vapeur

- Tablette de Vapeur

- Tapis Glisseur

« Chiffons en Microfibre x 2

- Téte de nettoyant a vapeur triangulaire pour détergent
- Manuel d'instructions

HON3dd



Caractéristiques :

- Le nettoyant a vapeur rafraichit les tapis et nettoie les carreaux,
les planchers de vinyle et de bois franc.

- Démarrage rapide

Léger

- Réservoir transparent permettant la surveillance du niveau
d'eau

Consignes de sécurité:

- Veuillez vous assurer d'avoir lu toutes les instructions de
sécurité et d'utilisation contenues dans le manuel fourni avec
votre vadrouille a vapeur.

- Lors de I'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions de
sécurité de base doivent toujours étre respectées.

- Vérifier que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique
correspond a celle du réseau local avant de brancher 'appareil
sur le secteur.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y
compris les enfants) qui ne sont pas mentalement capables,
physiquement capables, expérimentées ou ne comprennent pas
'usage du produit. lls doivent étre supervisés et instruits dans
I'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

- Ne pas diriger la vapeur vers les personnes, les animaux, les
appareils électriques ou les prises de courant.

- Conservez cet appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de
portée des enfants.

- Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants.
Avertissement : Risque de brilures. Soyez prudent lorsque vous

utilisez le nettoyeur vapeur. La vapeur émise par les ouvertures
est tres chaude.



« Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans I'eau.

- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché
au secteur.

- Ne laissez pas l'appareil branché a une prise électrique lorsqu'il
n'est pas utilisé.

« Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher
I'appareil de la prise de courant. Tenez le cordon de l'appareil
éloigné des sources de chaleur et des arétes vives.

- N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec les mains mouillées.

« Ne tirez pas ou ne portez pas l'appareil par le cordon, ne tirez
pas le cordon autour des coins pointus ou n'exposez pas le
cordon a des surfaces chauffées.

« N'utilisez pas cet appareil sur du cuir, des meubles ou sols cirés,
des tissus synthétiques, du velours ou d'autres matériaux délicats
sensibles a la vapeur.

- N'utilisez pas l'appareil sur des sols durs non étanches.

Note : Les surfaces traitées a la cire et certains sols non cirés
peuvent perdre leur lustre en raison de I'action de la chaleur et
de la vapeur. Il est recommandé de tester une surface isolée
avant de procéder.

- N'ajoutez jamais de produits détartrants, aromatiques,
alcoolisés ou détergents dans la serpilliere a vapeur, car cela
pourrait causer des dommages et annuler votre garantie.

« Cet appareil devient tres chaud pendant son utilisation, soyez
extrémement prudent.

Remarque : Portez toujours des chaussures appropriées lorsque
vous utilisez cet appareil et lorsque vous changez les accessoires
; ne portez pas de pantoufles ou de chaussures a bout ouvert.



- Ce tampon nettoyant en microfibre doit étre installé
correctement avant utilisation.

- Cet appareil ne contient aucune piece réparable par I'utilisateur.
Toutes les réparations doivent étre effectuées par un technicien
qualifié ; des réparations incorrectes peuvent exposer l'utilisateur
a un risque sérieux de dommages.

- Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement. Il
ne doit pas étre utilisé a des fins commerciales.

- Ne jamais laisser le nettoyant a vapeur sur une surface au sol
immobile pendant plus de 15 secondes. Le fait de laisser
nettoyant a vapeur dans cette position peut provoquer
I'accumulation d'un résidu pale sur la surface.

- Pour augmenter la durée de vie de votre appareil, il est
recommandé de filtrer I'eau a I'aide de la cruche et du filtre inclus
ou de I'eau déminéralisée.

- Si vous l'utilisez pour nettoyer les plaques de cuisson et les
fours, ne dirigez pas la vapeur vers les raccordements
électriques.

- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché du secteur avant de
le nettoyer.

- Veuillez vous rassurer que les tables de cuisson et les fours
sont completement refroidis avant d'essayer de les nettoyer.

« N'utilisez pas cet appareil a d'autres fins que celles pour
lesquelles il a été concu.

- Ne jamais forcer I'appareil a vapeur sur la téte de la serpilliere,
car cela pourrait endommager la serpilliere.

- N'utilisez pas l'appareil apres un dysfonctionnement ou s'il est
tombé ou s'il a été endommagé de quelque fagon que ce soit.

- Si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche est endommagé, il doit
étre remplacé par un technicien qualifié pour éviter tout risque.



Spécifications :

Modele : SAG806D

Tension nominale : 120V

Fréquence nominale : 60Hz

Puissance de sortie : 1550W

Capacité du réservoir d'eau : 350ml
Capacité du réservoir de détergent : 300ml

Description des Pieces:

1. Poignée

2. Crochet du cordon de remor
3. Tube télescopique

4. Crochet pour cordon de des
5. Interrupteur d'alimentation
6. Couvercle du réservoir d'eat
7. Téte détergente triangulaire
8. Tasse

9. Tissu du cuiseur vapeur

10. Attache de vétement

11. Attache pour raclette

12. Buse coudée

13. Outil a gratter

14. Outil a brosse

15. Grand outil a brosse en nylon @f /Lg
16. Petite brosse métallique % 14

17. Jet de vapeur %f

18. Planeur de tapis /i5
19. Chiffon en Microfibre Q° 16
20. Bouton détergent Q!/_ﬂ
21. Réservoir de détergent /_

22. Bouche de pulvérisation de détergent



Assemblage:
Fixation de la poignée:

- Glissez la poignée dans le tube de rallonge jusqu'a ce qu'elle
s'enclenche en position.

- Faites glisser le tube de rallonge avec la poignée installée dans le
corps de 'appareil jusqu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche en place.

- La poignée peut étre retirée du corps du nettoyant a vapeur pour
faciliter le rangement en appuyant sur le bouton du tube de la
poignée.

Fixation de la téte de vapeur:

« Glissez I'extrémité inférieure du corps du nettoyant a vapeur sur la
téte de balai triangulaire jusqu'a ce que la broche de la téte de
’appareil se verrouille en place. Tenez les deux parties de I'appareil
et poussez doucement le clip dans la poignée. Ceci verrouillera les
deux parties en position.

Avertissement : Ne jamais forcer le corps du nettoyant a vapeur sur
la téte de balai triangulaire, car cela pourrait endommager le
nettoyant a vapeur. Fixez toujours la téte du balai triangulaire a deux
mains, en vous assurant qu'elle s'enclenche correctement en place.

- La téte de vapeur triangulaire peut étre retirée du corps principal
en appuyant sur le bouton de la broche de la téte de vapeur
triangulaire.

Fixation d'un chiffon en microfibre:

Placez le chiffon en microfibre sur la téte de vapeur triangulaire et
fixez-le.

Fixation du patin a tapis:
Placez le chiffon en microfibres dans la téte de vapeur triangulaire

et placez le tapis de glissement sur et autour du chiffon en
microfibres. Pour I'enlever, il suffit de pousser le tapis a pied.



Mode d'emploi:
Remplissage du réservoir d'eau:

« Quvrez le bouchon du réservoir d'eau et remplissez-le de 350
ml d'eau.

Remplissage du réservoir pendant I'utilisation:

- Fermez l'interrupteur, ouvrez le réservoir et versez |'eau. Scellez le
réservoir et allumez-le pour activer la vapeur.

Avertissement : Ne placez jamais de produits détartrants,
aromatiques, alcoolisés ou détergents dans le réservoir de la
vadrouille a vapeur, car cela endommagerait I'appareil et annulerait
votre garantie.

Utilisation de la serpilliere a vapeur:

« Branchez l'appareil sur le secteur et allumez-le. Les voyants
lumineux de I'appareil s'allument en vert.

« Il faut environ 20 secondes pour préchauffer I'appareil, puis
I'appareil est prét a I'emploi.

- La vapeur fonctionnera en continu jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'éteigne ou
jusqu'a ce que l'appareil manque d'eau.

« Un réservoir plein fournira environ 15 minutes de vapeur. Si le
réservoir d'eau est vide, la pompe fera un peu de bruit de pompage
et tremblera ; l'interrupteur doit étre éteint immeédiatement.
Remplissez le réservoir d'eau en suivant les instructions ci-dessus.

Utilisation d'un détergent :

1. Remplir le détergent (dilué avec de I'eau) a l'aide d'un entonnoir et
d'une tasse.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de pulvérisation du détergent a pied.
Remarque : sila buse de pulvérisation s'obstrue, vous pouvez la
nettoyer en I'enlevant de la téte de la serpilliere. Pour I'enlever,
placez un tournevis plat sur la buse et soulevez. La buse se
détachera. Passez la buse de pulvérisation sous I'eau tiede pour la
nettoyer Réinsérez la buse de pulvérisation dans le trou de la buse

et poussez-la en place. -



Utilisation comme appareil a vapeur portatif:

« Appuyez sur le bouton du tube de la poignée pour retirer la
poignée du corps de la serpilliere a vapeur.

- Installer I'adaptateur d'accessoires sur le dessus du corps de la
vadrouille jusqu'a ce gu'il s'enclenche en position.

- Choisir les accessoires nécessaires et les installer en alignant les
indicateurs fléchés et en tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une

montre.

ACCESSORIES:

Accessories

Utilisation suggérée

Outils a brosses en
nylon
AVERTISSEMENT :
faites attention aux
brosses métalliques

pour gratter la surface.

Fours, plaques de cuisson,
douches, baignoires,
carreaux, jouets,
réfrigérateurs, etc.

Buse coudée

Dessus de cuisiniere,
robinets, éviers, difficiles a
nettoyer les zones d'acces,
etc.

Outil Pinceau

Nettoyage des conduites de
coulis, sablées ou non.

Outil de raclage

Gratter les aliments, la saleté et
la graisse cuits au four.

Eliminer les résidus ou d'autres
substances différentes des
surfaces telles que les tables de
cuisson et les fours.

Jet de Vapeur

Evier, cuisiniere a gaz,
coulis de robinet, four a
micro-ondes, hotte de
cuisiniere, endroit difficile
d'acces, etc.




Attache pour
raclette

Parois de douche, miroirs
et vitres.

Enleve les plis du canapé,
des nappes, etc.

Attache pour
raclette

Nettoyant a vapeur
Canapé, nappes et
vétements, etc.

Tissu en Microfibre

Pour le nettoyage général
des sols durs et des tapis.

tasse

Planeur de Pour le nettoyage des

tapis @ mogquettes
—

Mesure de la — Pour remplir I'eau

Nettoyage et entretien:

- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché du secteur et qu'il a

suffisamment refroidi avant de le nettoyer.

- Vidangez toute I'eau restante du réservoir et nettoyez-le apres

chaque utilisation.

-Nettoyez les accessoires a l'eau tiede savonneuse et laisser sécher.

- Détartrage de l'intérieur du réservoir d'eau




Pour nettoyer les dépots de calcium qui s'accumulent a l'intérieur du
réservoir d'eau, ajoutez une ou deux cuilleres a soupe de vinaigre
blanc a un réservoir plein, puis secouez.

Remarque : N'allumez pas le steamer.

Enlevez le Tartre:

- Si I'appareil commence a produire de la vapeur plus lentement que
d'habitude ou cesse de produire de la vapeur, vous devrez peut-étre
enlever le tartre.

. Le tartre peut se développer avec le temps sur les parties
meétalliques de l'appareil et affecter considérablement ses
performances. Il est recommandé d'enlever le tartre au moment
opportun ou apres chaque 25-50 utilisations.

. La fréquence d'enlevement dépend de la dureté de I'eau du robinet
et de la fréquence d'utilisation de votre steamer. Si vous vivez dans
une zone d'eau particulierement dure, vous devrez peut-étre utiliser
de I'eau déminéralisée.

Utilisation d'une solution de nettoyage:

- Préparez une solution de 1/3 de vinaigre blanc et 2/3 d'eau du
robinet et I'ajouter au réservoir d'eau.

« Fixez et positionnez l'appareil pour vous assurer que toute vapeur
dégagée est dirigée loin du sol ou des objets et surfaces
environnants.

- Brancher l'appareil sur le secteur et mettre I'appareil sous tension ;
laisser I'appareil produire de la vapeur jusqu'a ce que toute la

solution soit utilisée.

- Répétez les procédures ci-dessus aussi souvent que nécessaire,
puis remplissez le réservoir d'eau douce et rincez.
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- Remplissez le réservoir d'eau fraiche jusqu'au niveau maximum,
mettez en marche et évacuez la vapeur a travers le systeme jusqu'a
ce que le réservoir d'eau soit vide.

Avertissement : Ne laissez pas le cuiseur vapeur sans surveillance
pendant le processus d'élimination du calcaire et/ou pendant son
utilisation.

Remarque : Effectuer un essai sur une surface isolée appropriée
apres I'élimination du calcaire pour s'assurer qu'il n'y a plus de débris
dans l'appareil.

Remarque : En raison de la maturité des fournisseurs d'eau du
Royaume-Uni, certaines régions du pays connaissent une
accumulation importante de calcaire. Si vous habitez dans 'une de
ces zones, vous devrez peut-étre détartrer I'appareil plus souvent.

Nettoyage des Accessoires Bloqués:

- En raison de la teneur élevée en eau minérale dans certaines
zones, il se peut que vous remarquiez moins de vapeur provenant
des accessoires ; ceci peut étre causé par I'accumulation de calcium
a l'intérieur de la buse :

Nettoyage Accumulation de Calcium

- [l est recommandé d'utiliser la solution de vinaigre a l'intérieur de
I'accessoire affecté puis de remplir le réservoir d'eau selon les
instructions et de faire passer un jet continu de vapeur a travers
I'accessoire affecté pendant plusieurs minutes pour dégager la voie.
« Orientez 'appareil vers une surface neutre ou un chiffon de
nettoyage pour vous assurer que des débris sont émis.

Nettoyage des Chiffons en Microfibres:

- Les chiffons en microfibres sont lavables en machine a chaud ;
utilisez toujours un détergent doux. Pour de meilleurs résultats,
étendre a plat pour sécher.

Remarque : n'utilisez jamais d'eau de Javel ou d'assouplissant pour
nettoyer les chiffons en microfibres.

1"



Stockage:

Apres utilisation, éteignez I'appareil et débranchez-le du secteur.

Retirer le réservoir d'eau et vider toute eau résiduelle, puis nettoyer

la surface extérieure avec un chiffon sec.

Retirer le tampon de nettoyage et le laver prét a I'emploi.

Rangez I'appareil dans un endroit sec, hors de portée des enfants.

Dépannage:

Probleme Raison Possible Solution Possible
Vapeur Le réservoir d'eau peut Remplissez le réservoir
réduite ou pas| étre vide. d'eau.
de Vapeur. La buse de vapeur peut Nettoyer la buse a

étre obstruée.

L'appareil n'est pas
alimenté.

Le bouton vapeur n'a pas
été enfoncé.

Le bouton de réglage de
la vapeur est réglé sur
min.

vapeur.
Assurez-vous que
I'appareil est branché.
Appuyez sur la touche
vapeur.

Tourner le bouton de
réglage de la vapeur
dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu'a Max.

Lappareil ne
s'allume pas.

Fusible ou disjoncteur
grillé.

Le cordon d'alimentation
n'est pas branché.

Le fusible interne a sauté.

La poignée n'est pas
insérée correctement.

Remplacez le fusible
ou le disjoncteur de
réinitialisation.
Branchez le cordon
dans un circuit de
travail.

Contactez le service
clientele.

Vérifiez que la poignée
est solidement reliée
au corps du nettoyant
a vapeur.
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STEAM&GO

PTheHouseKeeper Pro Serios Multiuso Trapeador
de Vapor

Modelo: SAG 806D
Manual de Instrucciones

ea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente y conserve el
manual para futuras referencias.

Para empezar:

Remueva la Plancha a Vapor de la caja.

Remueva cualquier embalaje del producto.

Coloque el embalaje dentro de la caja y conserve o deseche
seguramente.

Dentro de la Caja:

« Cuerpo de trapeador de vapor (Unidad de Mano)
- Mango de la manguera

- Asa

« Accesorio de Escobilla de Goma

« Cepillo de Metal

« Cepillo de Nylon

« Accesorio Adaptador

« Cepillo

« Accesorio Raspador

- Paifio de Vapor

« Carpet Glider* - Accesorio para alfombras.

- Pafio de Microfibra x 2

- rociador del Cabezal Triangular para Detergente
« Manual de Instrucciones



Caracteristicas:

- Limpia refresca las alfombras y limpia los pisos de baldosa, vinil
y madera.

« Encendido rapido.
- Depdsito transparente que permite controlar el nivel del agua.
IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD:

- Asegurarse de siempre leer completamente las Medidas de
Seguir e Instrucciones de Uso dentro del manual de su Trapeador
de Vapor.

- Al usar aparatos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir las
precauciones basicas de seguridad.

- Verifique que el voltaje indicado en las especificaciones de las
caracteristicas corresponda con el de su red local antes de
conectar el aparato a la red eléctrica.

- Este aparato no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por personas
(incluyendo menores de edad) que no sean mental y/o
fisicamente capaces, que no tengan experiencia o no
comprendan el producto. Deben ser supervisados e instruidos en
el uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

« No dirija el vapor hacia personas, animales, aparatos eléctricos
o enchufes eléctricos.

- Mantengan el Trapeador de Vapor fuera del alcance de los
nifos.

« Este producto no debe ser usado por nifios.

Advertencia: Peligro de quemaduras. Por favor, tenga cuidado al
utilizar el trapeador



- No sumerja el aparato en agua.

- No deje los aparatos desatendidos mientras esté enchufado a
la corriente eléctrica.

- No deje los aparatos conectados a la corriente eléctrica
mientras no estan en uso.

- Nunca tire del cable para desconectar el aparato de la toma de
corriente. Mantenga el aparato alejado de cualquier fuente de
calor y de bordes afilados.

« No use trapeador a Vapor con las manos mojadas.

- No tire el Trapeador a Vapor por cable ni lo transporte por el
cable, no tire de él en las esquinas afiladas ni lo exponga a las
superficies calientes.

- No utilice el trapeador a Vapor sobre cuero, muebles o pisos
pulidos con cera, telas sintéticas, terciopelo u otros materiales
delicados o sensibles al vapor.

- No utilice el aparato sobre superficies de pisos duros sin sellar.

Nota: Las superficies tratadas con cera y algunos pisos sin cera
pueden perder su brillo debido al calor y la accion del vapor. Se
recomienda probar una superficie aislada antes de utilizar el
Trapeador a Vapor.

- Nunca agregue productos desincrustantes, aromaticos,
alcohdlicos o detergentes en el trapeador de vapor, ya que esto
puede causar daflos y anulara su garantia.

El Trapeador de Vapor se calienta mucho durante su uso, tenga
precaucion.

Nota: Use siempre zapatos adecuados cuando utilice este
aparato y cuando cambie los accesorios; No use zapatillas o
calzado abierto.



- La almohadilla de limpieza de microfibra debe ser instalada
correctamente and de usar el Trapeador de Vapor.

- Este aparato no contiene partes reparables por el usuario.
Todas las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por un ingeniero; las
reparaciones hecha incorrectamente pueden colocar al usuario
en un grave riesgo de dafio.

- Este aparato esta destinado unicamente para uso doméstico.
No debe utilizarse con fines comerciales.

- Nunca deje el Trapeador de Vapor en un area del piso inmovil
mientras esté encendida por mas de 15 segundos, dejar el
Trapeador de Vapor en esta posicidon puede causar una
acumulacion de un residuo palido en la superficie.

- Para extender la vida util de su aparato, se recomienda que filtre
el agua usando la jarra y el filtro incluido use agua
desmineralizada.

- Si se utiliza para limpiar las hornillas de las cocinas y los hornos,
no debe dirigir el vapor hacia ninguna conexidon eléctrica.

- Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté desconectado de la
eléctrica antes de limpiarlo.

- Asegurese de que las hornillas de la cocina y los hornos esten
frias completamente antes de intentar limpiar.

- No use este aparato para ningun otro propdsito que no sea
para el que esta disefiado.

- Nunca fuerce la unidad de vapor sobre la cabeza, ya que esto
podria dafiar la mopa de vapor.

« No utilice el Trapeador de Vapor después de una falla de
funcionamiento o si se ha caido o dafiado de alguna manera.

- Si el cable o el enchufe estan dafiados, debe ser reemplazado
por un ingeniero calificado para evitar riesgos. A



Especificaciones:

Modelo: SAG806D

Voltaje Nominal: 120V

Frecuencia Nominal: 60Hz

Potencia de Salida: 1550W

Capacidad del Depdsito de Agua: 350ml
Capacidad del Depdsito de Detergente: 300ml

Caracteristicas:

1. Aza

2. Gancho de cable superior F
3. Tubo de telescopio ®

4. Gancho de cuerda inferior

5. Interruptor

6. Tapa del Depdsito de agua

7. Cabezal Triangular de Detergente
8. Taza para Medir

9. Paflo de vapor

10. Accesorio de la ropa

11. Accesorio de escobilla de goma
12. Boquilla en angulo

13. Herramienta de raspar
14. Cepillo

15. Herramienta de cepillo de nylon grande 12
16. Herramienta de cepillo de nylon pequeia /lg
17. Chorro de vapor % 14
18. Accesorio para alfombras %/;)
19. Pafio de microfibra /_
20. Botdn de detergente Q 16
21. Depdsito para el Detergente Q)/_”
22. oca de rociador para Detergente /



Ensamblaje:
Instalacion del Asa:

« Deslice la manija en el tubo de extension hasta que encaje en su
posicion.

« Deslice el tubo de extension con la manija instalada en el cuerpo
de la mopa de vapor
hasta que encaje en su lugar.

« El asa se puede quitar del cuerpo del trapeador de vapor para un
facil almacenamiento
presionando el botdn del tubo del asa.

Instalacion de la Cabeza de Vapor:

« Deslice el extremo inferior del cuerpo del trapeador de vapor
sobre el Cabezal

Triangular de Detergente y empuje suavemente el clip en el asa.
Esto bloqueara las dos

partes en posicion.

Avertissement : Nunca fuerce el cuerpo del trapeador de vapor
sobre el Cabezal Triangular, ya que esto podria dafiar el aparato.
Siempre sujete el cabezal triangular con ambas manos,
segurandose de que encaje en su lugar correctamente.

- El Cabezal Triangular se puede quitar presionando el botén en el
eje del cabezal.

Instalacion del Pafio de microfibra:

Coloque el pafio de microfibra en el cabezal triangular de vapory
asegurelo..

Instalacion del Carpet Glider* - Accesorio para alfombras.

Coloque el pafio de microfibra en el cabezal triangular de vapory
coloque el deslizador

de alfombra sobre y alrededor del pafio de microfibra. Para
remover, simplemente empuje el deslizador de la alfombra con el

e.
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Instrucciones de Uso:

Como Llenar el Depdsito de agua:

- Abra la tapa del Depdsito de agua y llénelo con 350ml de agua
Coémo Llenar el Depdsito de agua durante uso:

« Apague el interruptor y abra el depdsito y vierta el agua. Cierre el
depdsito y encienda nuevamente para activar el vapor.

Advertencia: Nunca agregue productos desincrustantes,
aromaticos, alcohdlicos o detergentes en el trapeador de vapor, ya
que esto puede causar dafios y anulara su garantia.

Uso del Trapeador de Vapor:

Enchufe el aparato a la corriente eléctrica y enciéndelo. Las luces
indicadoras de la unidad se iluminaran en verde.

El aparato tardara aproximadamente 20 segundos en precalentarse,
y luego el aparato estara listo para su uso.

El vapor funcionara continuamente hasta que se apague o la unidad
se quede sin agua.

Un tanque lleno suministrara aproximadamente 15 minutos de vapor,
si el tanque de agua esta vacio, la bomba hard un pequefio ruido de
bombeo y se sacudird; el interruptor debe ser desactivado
inmediatamente. Vuelva a llenar el agua gracias a las instrucciones
anteriores.

Uso de la Boca de rociador para Detergente

Rellene el detergente (diluido con agua) usando un embudo y una
taza.
Presionar el botdn de rociador de detergente con el pie.
Observacion: Si la boquilla de rociador se obstruye, puede limpiarla
quitdndole del cabezal del trapeador. Para retirarlo, coloque un
destornillador plano en la boquilla y levantelo. La boquilla saldra.
Limpie la boquilla del rociador con agua tibia para limpiarla. Vuelva a
colocar la boquilla en el orificio y empujela.

7



Uso del Vaporizador Manual:

- Presione el botdn del tubo del asa para quitar el asa del cuerpo del

trapeador de vapor.

« Instale el adaptador de accesorios en la parte superior del cuerpo
del trapeador de vapor hasta que encaje en su posicion.

- Elija los accesorios requeridos e intente alinear los indicadores de
flecha y girando hacia la derecha.

Accesorios:

Accesorios

Uso Sugerido

Herramienta de cepillo
de nylon
ADVERTENCIA: tenga
cuidado con el
casquillo de metal
para rayar la superficie

Hornos, hornillas de cocina,
duchas, bafio, pisos,
juguetes, refrigeradores, etc.

Boquilla en

Estufas, grifos, fregaderos,

1) areas de dificil acceso,
angulo (ﬁ’ etc.
Cepillo Limpieza de lineas de

lechada, lijadas o no lijadas

Herramienta

Raspador sobre comida, mugre
y grasa pegada en

raspadora el horno. Eliminacién de residuos
u otras sustancias diferentes de
superficies tales como hornillas y
hornos.

Chorro de Fregadero, estufa de gas,

vapor lechada para grifos, horno

de microondas, campana
extractora, areas de dificil
acceso, etc.




Accesorio de . Mamparas de ducha,

. espejos y vidrios. Retirar
las arrugas del sofd,
manteles, etc.

escobilla de goma

Pafo de vapor

Accesorio de la Sofa, manteles, prendas,

ropa etc.

Pafio de microfibra - Para limpieza general de
'/( A\\\\ pisos duros y alfombras.
[L—)
O g

Accesorio para

Para la limpieza de
alfombras. @ alfombras.
> —

Taza para — Para llenar el agua
Medir

Limpieza y Mantenimiento:

Asegurese de que el aparato esté conectado a la red eléctrica y que
se haya enfriado lo suficiente antes de limpiarlo.

Drene el agua restante del tanque y limpie después de cada uso.
Limpie los accesorios con agua tibia jabonosa y deje secar.

Descalcificacion el interior del Tanque de Agua

Para limpiar el depdsito de calcio que se acumula dentro del tanque
de agua, agregue

una o dos cucharadas de vinagre blanco a un tanque lleno de agua y

agitelo.

Nota: No encienda el Trapeador de Vapor. 9



Eliminacion de Cal:

Si el aparato comienza a producir vapor mas lentamente de lo
normal o deja de producir vapor, es posible que deba quitar la cal.
La cal puede desarrollarse con el tiempo en las partes metalicas del
aparato y afectar considerablemente su rendimiento. Se recomienda
eliminar la cal en cualquier momento deseado o después de 25-50
usos.

La frecuencia de extraccion depende de la calidad del agua de su
grifoy de la

frecuencia con la que use su vaporizador. Si vive en un area de
aguas especialmente

duras o con exceso de minerales, es posible que deba usar agua
desmineralizada.

Uso de la Solucidn de Limpieza

Prepare una solucion de 1/3 de vinagre blanco y 2/3 de agua del
grifo y agregue al tanque de agua.

Asegure y coloque la unidad en un area libre, asegurandose de que
el vapor liberado se dirija lejos del piso o de objetos y superficies
circundantes.

Enchufe el aparato a la red eléctrica y enciéndalo; permita que la
unidad produzca vapor hasta que se use toda la solucion.

Repita los procedimientos anteriores tantas veces como sea
necesario, luego llene el tanque con agua fresca y enjuague.

Llene el tanque hasta el nivel maximo con agua fresca, encienda la
unidad y deje que libere vapor a través del sistema hasta que el
tanque de agua esté vacio.

Advertencia: No deje la unidad desatendida durante en proceso de
Eliminacion de Cal y/o mientras la esté usando.

Nota: Se recomienda probar una superficie aislada antes de utilizar
el Trapeador a Vapor después de haber Eliminado la Cal, para
asegurar que no queden residuos en la unidad.

Nota: Debido a la naturaleza de los suministros de agua en el Reino
Unido, algunas
dreas del pais, algunas dreas del pais experimentan grandes
cantidades de acumulacion
de cal. Si vive en una de estas dreas es posible que deba Eliminar la
Cal mas
frecuentemente..
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Limpieza de Accesorios Obstruidos:

- Debido al alto contenido de minerales en el agua en ciertas areas,
puede empezar a

notar que los accesorios comienzan a producir menos vapor; esto
puede ser causado por

el acumulamiento de cal en las boquillas.

- Se recomienda usar la solucidn de vinagre dentro de las boquillas y
luego llenar el

tanque de agua siguiendo las instrucciones y dejar correr un chorro
continuo de vapor a

través del accesorio afectado durante varios minutos para despejar
el camino.

- Apunte el Trapeador a Vapor a una superficie neutral or pafio para
asegurarse que los residuos sean desechados.

Limpieza del Pafio de microfibra:

Los pafios de microfibra pueden lavarse a maquina en agua tibia;
siempre use detergente suave. Para obtener mejores resultados,
colédquese plano para secarse.

Nota: Nunca use blanqueador o suavizante al lavar los pafios de
microfibra.

Almacenamiento:

Después de su uso, apague y desconecte la unidad de la red
eléctrica.

Retire el tanque de agua y vacie el agua residual, luego limpie la
superficie exterior con

un pafo seco.

Retire la almohadilla de limpieza, lavela, sequela y déjala lista para el
siguiente uso.

Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco y fuera del alcance de los nifios.
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Solucién de problemas

unidad.

« El botén de vapor no fue
presionado.

« La perilla de control de
vapor esta ajustada a min.

Problema Posible Razén Posible Solucion
Vapor - El tanque de agua puede - Llenar el tanque
reducido o estar vacio. « Limpiar la boquilla de
sin vapor - La boquilla de vapor vapor.

puede estar bloqueada. - Asegurarse que la
» No hay electricidad a la unidad esté

conectada ala
corriente eléctrica

« Presione el botén de
vapor.

« Mueva la perilla de
control de

vapor hasta el maximo.

La unidad no
enciende

« Fusible quemado o
disyuntor diferencial

« Cable de corriente no
enchufado

« Fusible interno esta
quemado

« El asa no estd instalada
correctamente

« Reemplazar el fusible
o restablecer disyuntor
diferencial

« Conecte el cable a un
circuito eléctrico que
trabaje

« Comuniquese con
Servicio al cliente

- Compruebe que el
mango esté
firmemente conectado
al cuerpo del trapeador
de vapor.

12






UNLEASH YOUR POWER!
Love your new Steam & Go product?
We hope so! Write a review about your experience on Steamandgo.com
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HAVE QUESTIONS OR NEED SOME ASSISTANCE?
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